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No. 320, A.] 	 [Published June 12, 1909. 

CHAPTER 349. 
AN ACT to create section 1836m of the statutes, relating to 

the abandonment by railway companies of culverts and 
passes beneath • tracks. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in. senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section 1836m. It shall be unlawful for any railroad 
to so fill in, close up, or fence in any water-way, culvert, or 
underneath cattle pass of a size sufficient to permit the passage 
of cattle or other stock which shall have been maintained, al-
lowed or permitted to be in and used as a passage way for 
cattle or other stock through or across the right-of-way for a 
period of five years as to prevent its use as a passage way for 
cattle or other stock without having first secured the consent 
in writing of the abutting land owners. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 10, 1909. 

No. 390, S.] 	 [Published June 12, 1909. 

CHAPTER. 350. 
AN ACT to appropriate certain sums of money for the con- 

tinuance of the Wisconsin Workshop for the blind. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys 
in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of 
sixteen thousand dollars, including the unexpended balance 
in the state treasury appropriated by chapter 506, laws of 
1907, [sections 572a, 572b. 572e and 572d.1 to be expended by 
the state board of control in executing the requirements of said 
chapter from December, 1908. to June 30, 1911. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 10, 1909. 


